

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Judiciary** recommends **SB 458** be amended on page 7, in line 13, by striking "No law enforcement agency shall request" and inserting "Nothing in this act shall prevent a seizing agency from requesting"; in line 14, by striking "pursuant to this act"; in line 17, after the stricken material by inserting "It shall not be necessary to obtain any order pursuant to K.S.A. 22-2512, and amendments thereto, to release any seized property to a federal agency if the county or district attorney approves of such transfer.";

On page 13, in line 27, by striking all after "evidence"; by striking all in line 28; in line 29, by striking all before the period;

On page 15, in line 32, by striking all after the period; by striking all in line 33;

On page 16, in line 11, before "The" by inserting "The issue shall be determined by the court alone."; by striking all in lines 26 through 43;

By striking all on page 17;

On page 18, by striking all in lines 1 through 3;

On page 20, in line 20, by striking "or" and inserting a comma; also in line 20, before "agency" by inserting "or federal"; in line 22, by striking all after "(2)"; by striking all in line 23; in line 24, by striking "(3)";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

On page 24, by striking all in lines 32 through 43;

By striking all on pages 25 and 26;

On page 27, in line 2, by striking "60-4114,"; also in line 2, by striking the fifth comma and

inserting "and"; also in line 2, by striking "and 60-4127";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 8, by striking all after the semicolon; in line 9, by striking all before "authorizing"; by striking all in line 11; in line 12, by striking all before "amending"; in line 13, by striking all after "60-4113,"; in line 14, by striking "4114,"; also in line 14, by striking the second comma and inserting "and"; also in line 14, by striking "and 60-4127"; and the bill be passed as amended.

\_\_\_\_\_Chairperson